

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. No.5 in
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20249/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 05/03/2008 in WP No.3645/2008 of the
HIGH COURT OF A.P. AT HYDERABAD)

K. NAGI REDDY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOVT. OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For directions and office report)

Date: 09/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. D. Bharat Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani,Sr.Adv.
Mr. G.N. Reddy,Adv.
Mr. B. Debojit,Adv.
For Ms. C.K. Sucharita,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.5/2013:

Heard the learned counsel for the applicant and Mr. R. Venkataramani, learned senior counsel appearing for the Government of Andhra Pradesh. Mr. Ajay Sawhney, Principal Secretary to Government of Andhra Pradesh, Health, Medical and Family Welfare Department has filed an affidavit in Court today in pursuance of the discussion which has already taken place.

2. This I.A. was moved in view of the order passed by this Court on 20.9.2010 in SLP(C) NO.20249/2008. The petitioner was working as a Pharmaceutical Chemist in Siddhartha Medical College, Vijayawada. That post was declared surplus as it was decided that there was no need for a Pharmaceutical Chemist, leading ultimately to filing this special leave petition. The special leave petition was disposed of by this Court by order dated 20.9.2010 and the submission made on behalf of the Government of Andhra Pradesh was recorded in paragraph 4 of the order that the petitioner would be re-deployed in some suitable post within three months. Unfortunately, that did not happen which led to filing the present I.A.

3. When this I.A. came for consideration, we found that the

Government of Andhra Pradesh had not acted as expected. Therefore, we required the presence of the Secretary concerned and as stated above, he has filed an affidavit explaining the position. In paragraph 3 of this affidavit it is specifically stated that the petitioner was offered the post of Research Chemist in Osmania Medical College in Hyderabad. It is further stated that the said post is permanently available and the petitioner will not be disturbed.

4. The petitioner is present in Court and the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, on taking instructions from him, states that he will join over there by the end of May, 2013. In view of what is recorded above, no further order is required. The I.A. is disposed of accordingly.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER